

S.C.C. No. 75/2026

Shamrao Phopale

Vs.

Shahajan Maner

Order Below Exh.1
(Dated 09.06.2026)

Perused complaint, verification and documents placed on record. Heard the learned advocate for the complainant.

It appears that there is prima facie sufficient grounds for proceeding against the accused for the offence punishable under section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act. As accused had issued disputed cheque bearing number 813184 dated 30.01.2026 of amount of Rs.2,25,000/- to the complainant and complainant deposited the said cheque in his account. The said cheque is dishonoured due to "Funds Insufficient". Complainant comply with the provisions of the Negotiable Instrument Act. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

Issue process under section 227 of the B.N.S.S. for the offence punishable under section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act against accused.

Dt-09.06.2026

(Dr. Vikram A. Avhad)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Medha